

Emirates Investment Bank P.J.S.C.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION

30 June 2018 (UNAUDITED)

**Review report and condensed consolidated interim financial information
for the period from 01 January 2018 to 30 June 2018**

Contents	Pages
Report on review of condensed consolidated interim financial information	1
Condensed consolidated interim statement of financial position	2
Condensed consolidated interim income statement	3
Condensed consolidated interim statement of other comprehensive income	4
Condensed consolidated interim statement of cash flows	5
Condensed consolidated interim statement of changes in equity	6-7
Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information	8 - 30



REVIEW REPORT ON CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION TO THE SHAREHOLDERS OF EMIRATES INVESTMENT BANK P.J.S.C.

Introduction

We have reviewed the accompanying condensed consolidated interim statement of financial position of Emirates Investment Bank P.J.S.C. ("the Bank") and its subsidiaries (together referred to as "the Group") as at 30 June 2018 and the related condensed consolidated interim income statement, statement of other comprehensive income for the three month and six month period then ended, statement of cash flows and statement of changes in equity for the six-month period then ended and other explanatory information. The Directors are responsible for the preparation and presentation of this condensed consolidated interim financial information in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34 – Interim Financial Reporting ("IAS 34"). Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on this condensed consolidated interim financial information based on our review.

Scope of review

We conducted our review in accordance with the International Standard on Review Engagements 2410, "Review of interim financial information performed by the independent auditor of the entity." A review of condensed consolidated interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Conclusion

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying condensed consolidated interim financial information is not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with IAS 34.

PricewaterhouseCoopers

08 August 2018

Douglas O'Mahony

Registered Auditor Number 834

Place: Dubai, United Arab Emirates

Emirates Investment Bank P.J.S.C.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

As at 30 June 2018

		30 June 2018 AED'000 (Unaudited)	31 December 2017 AED'000 (Audited)
	Notes		
ASSETS			
Cash and balances with UAE Central Bank		375,652	458,553
Due from banks	3	1,036,314	1,221,921
Loans and advances, net	4	1,579,934	1,074,302
Investments, net	5	1,828,580	2,110,994
Property and equipment		7,500	7,624
Other assets		42,143	31,371
TOTAL ASSETS		4,870,123	4,904,765
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY			
LIABILITIES			
Due to banks	7	1,367,783	1,163,475
Customer deposits		2,891,933	3,131,840
Other liabilities		31,089	40,465
TOTAL LIABILITIES		4,290,805	4,335,780
EQUITY			
Share capital		70,000	70,000
Legal reserve		35,000	35,000
Special reserve		40,556	40,556
Credit impairment reserve		23,742	-
Cumulative changes in fair values		10,610	18,359
Retained earnings		280,732	257,658
Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent		460,640	421,573
Non-controlling interests		118,678	147,412
TOTAL EQUITY		579,318	568,985
TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY		4,870,123	4,904,765

The condensed consolidated interim financial information were approved by the Board of Directors on 8 August 2018 and signed on its behalf by:



Buti Al Mulla
(Director)



Khaled Sifri
(Chief Executive Officer)

The accompanying notes from pages 8 to 30 form an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial information.

Emirates Investment Bank P.J.S.C.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM INCOME STATEMENT

For the six month period ended 30 June 2018 (Unaudited)

		<i>Three month period ended</i> <i>30 June</i>		<i>Six month period ended</i> <i>30 June</i>	
	<i>Notes</i>	<i>2018</i> <i>AED'000</i>	<i>2017</i> <i>AED'000</i>	<i>2018</i> <i>AED'000</i>	<i>2017</i> <i>AED'000</i>
Interest income	8	21,952	19,112	38,759	34,898
Net income from investments	9	11,391	20,858	29,232	41,224
		<u>33,343</u>	<u>39,970</u>	<u>67,991</u>	<u>76,122</u>
Interest expense		(13,180)	(9,290)	(23,937)	(17,707)
INTEREST AND INVESTMENT INCOME, NET		<u>20,163</u>	<u>30,680</u>	<u>44,054</u>	<u>58,415</u>
Fee, commission and other income		14,692	14,193	31,650	33,615
Exchange gain/ (loss), net		1,153	(2,861)	2,173	(2,145)
OPERATING INCOME		<u>36,008</u>	<u>42,012</u>	<u>77,877</u>	<u>89,885</u>
General and administrative expenses		(24,557)	(23,349)	(49,760)	(46,696)
Net impairment reversal/ (loss) on financial assets		362	(9,799)	(1,263)	(17,756)
OPERATING EXPENSES		<u>(24,195)</u>	<u>(33,148)</u>	<u>(51,023)</u>	<u>(64,452)</u>
PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD		<u>11,813</u>	<u>8,864</u>	<u>26,854</u>	<u>25,433</u>
Attributable to:					
Equity holders of the parent		11,491	8,375	25,957	24,279
Non-controlling interests		322	489	897	1,154
PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD		<u>11,813</u>	<u>8,864</u>	<u>26,854</u>	<u>25,433</u>
BASIC AND DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE ATTRIBUTABLE TO EQUITY HOLDERS OF THE PARENT (in AED)	10	<u>16.42</u>	<u>11.96</u>	<u>37.08</u>	<u>34.68</u>

The accompanying notes from pages 8 to 30 form an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial information.

Emirates Investment Bank P.J.S.C.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENT OF OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

For the six month period ended 30 June 2018 (Unaudited)

	<u>Three month period ended</u> <u>30 June</u>		<u>Six month period ended</u> <u>30 June</u>	
	<u>2018</u>	<u>2017</u>	<u>2018</u>	<u>2017</u>
	<u>AED'000</u>	<u>AED'000</u>	<u>AED'000</u>	<u>AED'000</u>
PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD	11,813	8,864	26,854	25,433
<i>Other comprehensive income</i>				
<i>Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to income statement</i>				
Fair value reserve (equity instruments) net changes in fair value	1,403	-	1,468	-
<i>Items that may be reclassified subsequently to income statement</i>				
Fair value reserve (debt instruments) net changes in fair value	(1,562)	-	(4,868)	-
Expected credit losses on investment in debt instruments measured at fair value through other comprehensive income	353	-	450	-
Fair value reserve (available-for-sale investments) net changes in fair value	-	(1,112)	-	11,833
net amount transferred to income statement	-	1,155	-	(711)
Other comprehensive income/(loss) for the period	194	43	(2,950)	11,122
TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE PERIOD	12,007	8,907	23,904	36,555
Attributable to:				
Equity holders of the parent	11,685	8,418	23,007	35,401
Non-controlling interests	322	489	897	1,154
TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE PERIOD	12,007	8,907	23,904	36,555

The accompanying notes from pages 8 to 30 form an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial information.

Emirates Investment Bank P.J.S.C.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

For the six month period ended 30 June 2018 (Unaudited)

	<i>Six month period ended</i>	
	<i>30 June</i>	
	<i>2018</i>	<i>2017</i>
	<i>AED'000</i>	<i>AED'000</i>
OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Profit for the period	26,854	25,433
Adjustments for:		
Depreciation	1,350	974
Net impairment loss on financial assets	1,263	17,756
Operating profit before changes in operating assets and liabilities	29,467	44,163
Change in UAE Central Bank statutory deposits	29,469	(2,868)
Change in due to bank with original maturity of over three months	31,637	-
Change in due from bank with original maturity of over three months	12,075	18,421
Change in loans and advances (net)	(491,505)	(303,748)
Change in investments (net)	281,150	(251,517)
Change in other assets	(10,772)	(6,095)
Change in customers' deposits	(239,907)	173,103
Change in other liabilities	(9,376)	(34,760)
Net cash used in operating activities	(367,762)	(363,301)
INVESTING ACTIVITY		
Purchase of property and equipment	(1,226)	(1,482)
Net cash used in investing activity	(1,226)	(1,482)
FINANCING ACTIVITY		
Funds (used in)/ from non-controlling interests	(29,631)	42,993
Net cash (used in)/ from financing activity	(29,631)	42,993
NET DECREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS	(398,619)	(321,790)
Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January	397,319	523,533
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT 30 JUNE	(1,300)	201,743
Cash and cash equivalents comprise the following amounts in the statement of financial position with original maturities of three months or less:		
Cash and balances with the UAE Central Bank (excluding statutory deposits)	128,312	28,982
Due from banks	983,965	869,982
Due to banks	(1,113,577)	(697,221)
	(1,300)	201,743
Operational cash flows from interest and dividends		
Interest paid	28,066	26,009
Interest received (including interest from investments)	60,390	61,475
Dividends received	7,199	9,777

The accompanying notes from pages 8 to 30 form an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial information.

Emirates Investment Bank P.J.S.C.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

For the six month period ended 30 June 2018 (Unaudited)

	Share Capital	Legal reserve	Special reserve	Credit impairment Reserve*	Cumulative changes in fair value	Retained Earnings	Total	Non- controlling interest	Total
	AED '000 (Unaudited)	AED '000 (Unaudited)	AED '000 (Unaudited)	AED '000 (Unaudited)	AED '000 (Unaudited)	AED '000 (Unaudited)	AED '000 (Unaudited)	AED '000 (Unaudited)	AED '000 (Unaudited)
At 1 January 2018	70,000	35,000	40,556	-	18,359	257,658	421,573	147,412	568,985
Changes on initial application of IFRS 9	-	-	-	23,742	(4,799)	(2,883)	16,060	-	16,060
Restated balance at 1 January 2018	70,000	35,000	40,556	23,742	13,560	254,775	437,633	147,412	585,045
Profit for the period	-	-	-	-	-	25,957	25,957	897	26,854
Other comprehensive loss for the period	-	-	-	-	(2,950)	-	(2,950)	-	(2,950)
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	-	(2,950)	25,957	23,007	897	23,904
Movement in non- controlling interests	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(29,631)	(29,631)
Balance at 30 June 2018	70,000	35,000	40,556	23,742	10,610	280,732	460,640	118,678	579,318

* The Bank has created a special reserve titled as 'credit impairment reserve' in lieu of the general provision required to be created in accordance with the "Circular No 28/2010" issued by the UAE Central Bank.

Emirates Investment Bank P.J.S.C.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

For the six month period ended 30 June 2018 (Unaudited)

	Share capital AED '000 (Unaudited)	Legal reserve AED '000 (Unaudited)	Special reserve AED '000 (Unaudited)	Cumulative changes in fair value AED '000 (Unaudited)	Retained earnings AED '000 (Unaudited)	Total AED '000 (Unaudited)	Non- controlling interest AED '000 (Unaudited)	Total AED '000 (Unaudited)
At 1 January 2017	70,000	35,000	35,154	14,458	209,036	363,648	103,997	467,645
Profit for the period	-	-	-	-	24,279	24,279	1,154	25,433
Other comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	11,122	-	11,122	-	11,122
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	11,122	24,279	35,401	1,154	36,555
Movement in non- controlling interests	-	-	-	-	-	-	42,993	42,993
Balance at 30 June 2017	70,000	35,000	35,154	25,580	233,315	399,049	148,144	547,193

The accompanying notes from pages 8 to 30 form an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial information.

**NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM
FINANCIAL INFORMATION**

For the six month period ended 30 June 2018 (Unaudited)

1 INCORPORATION AND ACTIVITIES

Emirates Investment Bank P.J.S.C. (the "Bank") was incorporated on 17 February 1976 in Dubai, United Arab Emirates by a decree of HH The Ruler of Dubai. In 1999, the Bank was registered under the UAE Commercial Companies Law No. (8) Of 1984 (as amended) as a Public Joint Stock Company. The Federal Law No. 2 of 2015, concerning Commercial Companies has come into effect from 28 June 2015, replacing the existing Federal Law No. 8 of 1984.

The Bank is engaged in the business of private banking and investment banking. The address of the Bank's registered office is P. O. Box 5503, Dubai, United Arab Emirates.

The condensed consolidated interim financial information for the period ended 30 June 2018 comprise the financial statements of the Bank and its subsidiaries (together referred to as the "Group").

The Bank is a subsidiary of Al Futtaim Private Company LLC which holds 52.85% (2017: 52.85%) of the shares in the Bank.

2 BASIS OF PREPARATION AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

2.1 Basis of preparation

The condensed consolidated interim financial information of the Bank are prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34, Interim Financial Reporting.

The condensed consolidated interim financial information do not contain all information and disclosures required for full financial statements prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards, and should be read in conjunction with the Group's annual financial statements as at 31 December 2017.

In addition, results for the three or six months ended 30 June 2018 are not necessarily indicative of the results that may be expected for the financial year ending 31 December 2018.

The accounting policies applied by the Group in the preparation of the condensed consolidated interim financial information are consistent with those applied by the Group in the annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2017, except for changes in accounting policies in Note 2.4

In preparing these condensed consolidated interim financial information, significant judgments made by the management in applying the Group's accounting policies and the key sources of estimation were the same as those that were applied to the consolidated financial statements as at and for the year ended 31 December 2017 except for the new judgements and estimates explained in Note 2.5.

2.2 New and revised IFRS applied with no material effect on the condensed consolidated interim financial information

The following new and revised IFRS, which became effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2018, have been adopted in these financial statements. The application of these revised IFRSs, except where stated, has not had any material impact on the amounts reported for the current and prior years.

- **IFRS 15, 'Revenue from contracts with customers'** The standard replaces IAS 11, 'Construction contracts', IAS 18, 'Revenue' and related interpretations. Revenue is recognised when a customer obtains control of a good or service and thus has the ability to direct the use of and obtain the benefits from the good or service. The core principle of IFRS 15 is that an entity recognises revenue to depict the transfer of promised goods or services to customers in an amount that reflects the consideration to which the entity expects to be entitled in exchange for those goods or services. IFRS 15 also includes a cohesive set of disclosure requirements that will result in an entity providing users of financial statements with comprehensive information about the nature, amount, timing and uncertainty of revenue and cash flows arising from the entity's contracts with customers.
- **Amendment to IFRS 15, 'Revenue from contracts with customers'** The amendments comprise clarifications on identifying performance obligations, accounting for licenses of intellectual property and the principal versus agent assessment (gross versus net revenue presentation). The IASB has also included additional practical expedients related to transition to the new revenue standard.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM
FINANCIAL INFORMATION

For the six month period ended 30 June 2018 (Unaudited)

2 BASIS OF PREPARATION AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

2.2 New and revised IFRS applied with no material effect on the condensed consolidated interim financial information (continued)

• **IFRIC 22, Foreign currency transactions and advance consideration**

The interpretation considers how to determine the date of transaction when applying the standard on applying the date of transactions, IAS 21. The date of transaction determines the exchange rate to be used on initial recognition to be used on an initial recognition of a related asset, expense or income. The interpretation provides guidance for when a single payment / receipt is made, as well as for situations where multiple payments / receipts are made.

- **IFRS 9, 'Financial instruments'** The complete version of IFRS 9 replaces most of the guidance in IAS 39. IFRS 9 retains but simplifies the mixed measurement model and establishes three primary measurement categories for financial assets: amortised cost, fair value through other comprehensive income (FVTOCI) and fair value through profit and loss (FVPL). The basis of classification depends on the entity's business model and the contractual cash flow characteristics of the financial asset. Investments in equity instruments are required to be measured at fair value through profit or loss with the irrevocable option at inception to present changes in fair value in OCI. There is now a new expected credit losses model that replaces the incurred loss impairment model used in IAS 39. For financial liabilities, there were no changes to classification and measurement except for the recognition of changes in own credit risk in other comprehensive income, for liabilities designated at fair value through profit or loss. IFRS 9 relaxes the requirements for hedge effectiveness by replacing the bright line hedge effectiveness tests. It requires an economic relationship between the hedged item and hedging instrument and for the 'hedged ratio' to be the same as the one management actually uses for risk management purposes. Contemporaneous documentation is still required but is different to that currently prepared under IAS 39.

The impact of the IFRS 9 on the consolidated financial statements of the Group has been disclosed in note 2.4.

2.3 New and revised IFRS in issue but not yet effective and not early adopted

The Group has not yet early applied the following new standards, amendments and interpretations that have been issued but are not yet effective:

New and revised IFRS	Effective for annual periods beginning on or after
• IFRS 16, 'Leases' - This standard replaces the current guidance in IAS 17 and is a far reaching change in accounting by lessees in particular. Under IAS 17, lessees were required to make a distinction between a finance lease (on balance sheet) and an operating lease (off balance sheet). IFRS 16 requires lessees to recognise a lease liability reflecting future lease payments and a 'right-of-use asset' for virtually all lease contracts. The IASB has included an optional exemption for certain short-term leases and leases of low-value assets; however, this exemption can only be applied by lessees.	1 January 2019

For lessors, the accounting stays remains mainly unchanged. However, as the IASB has updated the guidance on the definition of a lease (as well as the guidance on the combination and separation of contracts), lessors will also be affected by the new standard. At the very least, the new accounting model for lessees is expected to impact negotiations between lessors and lessees. Under IFRS 16, a contract is, or contains, a lease if the contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration.

**NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM
FINANCIAL INFORMATION**

For the six month period ended 30 June 2018 (Unaudited)

2 BASIS OF PREPARATION AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

2.3 New and revised IFRS in issue but not yet effective and not early adopted (continued)

New and revised IFRS	Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2019
• Amendment to IFRS 9, 'Financial instrument' - The amendment permits more assets to be measured at amortised cost than under the previous version of IFRS 9, in particular some prepayable financial assets. The amendment also confirms that modifications in financial liabilities will result in the immediate recognition of a gain or loss. • IFRIC 23 Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatments – The interpretation address the determination of taxable profit (tax loss) tax bases, unused tax credits and tax rates, when there is uncertainty over income tax treatments under IAS 12. It specifically considers: -Whether tax treatments should be considered collectively -Assumptions for taxation authorities -The determination of taxable profit (tax loss), tax bases, unused tax losses, and tax rates.	1 January 2019

The Group is currently assessing the impact of these standards, interpretations and amendments on the future financial statements and intends to adopt these, if applicable, when they become effective.

2.4 Significant accounting policies

Changes in accounting policies

The Group has consistently applied the accounting policies as applied by the Group in the annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2017, except the following accounting policies which are applicable from 1 January 2018:

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments

The Group has adopted IFRS 9 as issued by the IASB in July 2014 with a date of transition of 1 January 2018, which resulted in changes in accounting policies and adjustments to the amounts previously recognised in the consolidated financial statements. The Group has not early adopted any of the elements of IFRS 9 in previous periods.

As permitted by the transitional provisions of IFRS 9, the Group elected not to restate comparative figures. Any adjustments to the carrying amounts of financial assets and liabilities at the date of transition have been recognised in the opening retained earnings and other reserves of the current period.

Consequently, for notes disclosures, the consequential amendments to IFRS 7 disclosures have also only been applied to the current period. The comparative period notes disclosures reflect those disclosures made in the prior period.

The adoption of IFRS 9 has resulted in changes in accounting policies for recognition, classification and measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities and impairment of financial assets. IFRS 9 also significantly amends other standards dealing with financial instruments such as IFRS 7 'Financial Instruments: Disclosures'.

**NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM
FINANCIAL INFORMATION**

For the six month period ended 30 June 2018 (Unaudited)

2 BASIS OF PREPARATION AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)**2.4 Significant accounting policies (continued)****IFRS 9 Financial Instruments (continued)**

Set out below are disclosures relating to the impact of the adoption of IFRS 9 on the Group.

(a) Classification and measurement of financial assets in accordance with IAS 39 and IFRS 9 at 1 January 2018:

Financial Assets	Previous classification under IAS 39	New classification under IFRS 9	Carrying amount under IAS 39 AED'000	Carrying amount under IFRS 9 AED'000
Cash and balances with the UAE Central Bank	Amortised cost	Amortised cost	458,553	458,553
Due from banks	Amortised cost	Amortised cost	1,221,921	1,218,822
Loans and advances	Loans and receivables	Amortised cost	1,074,302	1,088,845
Investment in debt instruments	Available-for-sale	FVOCI	1,619,804	471,387
	Held-to-maturity	Amortised cost	-	1,066,539
	FVTPL	FVPL	103,974	190,468
Investment in equity instruments	Available-for-sale	FVOCI	299,790	52,416
	FVTPL	FVPL	86,810	334,184
Other assets (excluding prepayments)	Amortised cost	Amortised cost	27,839	27,839
	FVTPL	FVPL	862	862

There were no changes to the classification and measurement of financial liabilities that would have been required in accordance with IFRS 9 at 1 January 2018.

**NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM
FINANCIAL INFORMATION**

For the six month period ended 30 June 2018 (Unaudited)

2 BASIS OF PREPARATION AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)**2.4 Significant accounting policies (continued)****IFRS 9 Financial Instruments (continued)****(b) Reconciliation of statement of financial position balances from IAS 39 to IFRS 9:**

The Group performed a detailed analysis of its business models for managing financial assets and analysis of their cash flow characteristics.

The following table reconciles the carrying amounts of financial assets, from their previous measurement category in accordance with IAS 39 to their new measurement categories upon transition to IFRS 9 on 1 January 2018:

Financial Assets	IAS 39 carrying amount 31 December 2017 AED'000	Reclassi- fications AED'000	Remeasure- ments AED'000	IFRS 9 carrying amount 1 January 2018 AED'000
Amortised cost				
Cash and balances with the UAE				
Central Bank	458,553	-	-	458,553
Due from banks	1,221,921	-	(3,099)	1,218,822
Loans and advances	1,074,302	-	14,543	1,088,845
Investment in debt instruments	-	1,078,223	(11,684)	1,066,539
Other assets (excluding prepayments)	27,839	-	-	27,839
Total financial assets measured at amortised cost	2,782,615	1,078,223	(240)	3,860,598
Fair value through profit or loss (FVPL)				
Investment in debt instruments	103,974	86,494	-	190,468
Investment in equity instruments	86,810	247,374	-	334,184
Other assets (excluding prepayments)	862	-	-	862
Total financial assets measured at FVPL	191,646	333,868	-	525,514
Fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI)				
Investment in debt instruments	1,619,804	(1,164,717)	16,300	471,387
Investment in equity instruments	299,790	(247,374)	-	52,416
Total financial assets measured at FVOCI	1,919,594	(1,412,091)	16,300	523,803

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION

For the six month period ended 30 June 2018 (Unaudited)

2 BASIS OF PREPARATION AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

2.4 Significant accounting policies (continued)

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments (continued)

(c) Reconciliation of statement of changes in equity balances from IAS 39 to IFRS 9:

The following table analyses the impact, on reserves and retained earnings arising as a result of the transition to IFRS 9. The impact relates to the fair value reserve and retained earnings. There is no impact on other components of equity.

	AED'000
Cumulative changes in fair value	
Closing balance under IAS 39 (31 December 2017)	18,359
Reclassification of investment securities (debt) from available-for-sale to amortized cost	(7,682)
Reclassification of investment securities (debt and equity) from available-for-sale to FVPL	1,573
Recognition of expected credit losses under IFRS 9 for investment in debt instruments measured at FVOCI	1,310
Opening balance under IFRS 9 (1 January 2018)	13,560
Retained earnings	
Closing balance under IAS 39 (31 December 2017)	257,658
Reclassification of investment securities (debt and equity) from available-for-sale to FVPL	(1,573)
Recognition of expected credit losses under IFRS 9 for investment in debt instruments measured at FVOCI	(1,310)
Opening balance under IFRS 9 (1 January 2018)	254,775

(d) Measurement methods

Amortised cost and effective interest rate

The amortised cost is the amount at which the financial asset or financial liability is measured at initial recognition minus the principal repayments, plus or minus the cumulative amortization using the effective interest rate method of any difference between that initial amount and the maturity amount and, for financial assets, adjusted for any loss allowance.

The effective interest rate is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash payments or receipts through the expected life of the financial asset or financial liability to the gross carrying amount of a financial asset (i.e. its amortised cost before any impairment allowance) or to the amortised cost of a financial liability. The calculation does not consider expected credit losses and includes transaction costs, premiums or discounts and fees paid or received that are integral to the effective interest rate, such as origination fees.

When the Group revises the estimates of future cash flows, the carrying amount of the respective financial asset or financial liability is adjusted to reflect the new estimate discounted using original effective interest rate. Any changes are recognized in profit or loss.

Interest Income

Interest income is calculated by applying the effective interest rate to the gross carrying amount of financial assets, except for financial assets that have subsequently become credit-impaired (or stage 3), for which interest income is calculated by effective interest rate to their amortised cost (i.e. net of the expected credit loss provision).

Initial recognition and measurement

Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognized when the entity becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument. Regular way purchases and sales of financial assets are recognized on trade-date, the date on which the Group commits to purchase or sell the asset.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM
FINANCIAL INFORMATION

For the six month period ended 30 June 2018 (Unaudited)

2 BASIS OF PREPARATION AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

2.4 Significant accounting policies (continued)

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments (continued)

(d) Measurement methods (continued)

At initial recognition, the Group measures a financial asset or financial liability at its fair value plus or minus, in the case of a financial asset or financial liability not at fair value through profit or loss, transactions costs that are incremental and directly attributable to the acquisition or issue of the financial asset or financial liability, such as fee and commissions. Transactions costs of financial assets and financial liabilities carried at fair value through profit or loss are expensed in profit or loss. Immediately after initial recognition, an expected credit loss allowance (ECL) is recognized for financial assets measured at amortised cost and at FVOCI, which results in accounting loss being recognized in profit or loss when an asset is newly originated.

When the fair value of financial assets and liabilities differs from the transaction price on initial recognition, the entity recognizes the difference as follows:

- a) When the fair value is evidenced by a quoted price in an active market for an identical asset or liability (i.e. a level 1 input) or based on a valuation technique that uses only data from observable markets, the difference is recognized as a gain or loss.
- b) In all other cases, the difference is deferred and the time of recognition of deferred day one profit or loss is determined individually. It is either amortised over life of the instrument, deferred until the instrument's fair value can be determined using market observable inputs, or realized through settlement.

Financial assets

(i) Classification and subsequent measurement

From 1 January 2018, the Group has applied IFRS 9 and classifies its financial assets in the following measurement categories:

- Fair value through profit or loss (FVPL);
- Fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI);
- Amortised cost

The classification requirements for debt and equity instruments are described below:

Debt instruments:

Debt instruments are those instruments that meet the definition of a financial liability from the issuer's perspective, such as loan and advances and investments in debts securities as well the Sukuk.

Classification and subsequent measurement of debt instruments depend on:

- (i) the Group's business model for managing the assets; and
- (ii) the cash flow characteristics of the asset.

Based on these factors, the Group classifies its debt instruments into one of the following three measurement categories:

- Amortised cost: Assets that are held for collection of contractual cash flows where those cash flows represent solely payments of principal and interest ('SPPI'), and that are not designated at FVPL, are measured at amortised cost. The carrying amount of these assets is adjusted by any expected credit loss allowance recognized. Interest income from these financial assets is included in 'Net income from investments' using the effective interest rate method.
- Fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI): Financial assets that are held for collection of contractual cash flows and for selling the assets, where the assets' cash flows represent solely payments of principal and profit, and that are not designated at FVPL, are measured at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI). Movements in carrying amount are taken through OCI, except for the recognition of impairment gains and losses, interest revenue and foreign exchange gains and losses on the instruments' amortised cost which are recognized in profit or loss. When the financial asset is derecognized, the cumulative gain or loss previously recognized in OCI is reclassified from equity to profit or loss and recognized in 'Gain/ (loss) on investments in debts instruments. Interest income from these financial assets is included under 'Net income from investments' using the effective interest rate method.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM
FINANCIAL INFORMATION

For the six month period ended 30 June 2018 (Unaudited)

2 BASIS OF PREPARATION AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

2.4 Significant accounting policies (continued)

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments (continued)

- Fair value through profit or loss: Assets that do not meet the criteria for amortised cost or FVOCI are measured at fair value through profit or loss. A gain or loss on a debt instrument that is subsequently measured at fair value through profit or loss and is not part of a hedging relationship is recognized in profit or loss and presented in the profit or loss statement within 'Net trading income' in the period in which it arises, unless it arises from debt instruments that were designated at fair value or which are not held for trading, in which case they were presented separately in 'Net investment income'. Interest income from these financial assets is included in 'Net income from investments' using the effective interest rate method.

Business model: the business model reflects how the Group manages the assets in order to generate cash flows. That is, whether the Group's objective is solely to collect the contractual cash flows from the assets or is to collect both the contractual cash flows and cash flows arising from the sale of assets. If neither of these is applicable (e.g. financial assets are held for trading purposes), then the financial assets are classified as part of 'other' business model and measured at FVPL. Factors considered by the Group in determining the business model for a group of assets include past experience on how the cash flows for these assets were collected, how the asset's performance is evaluated and reported to key management personnel, how risks are assessed and managed and how managers are compensated.

SPPI: Where the business model is to hold assets to collect contractual cash flows or to collect contractual cash flows and sell, the Group assesses whether financial instruments' cash flows represent solely payments of principal and Interest (the 'SPPI test'). In making this assessment, the Group considers whether contractual cash flows are consistent with a basic lending arrangement i.e. profit includes only consideration for the time value of money, credit risk, other basic lending risks and a profit margin that is consistent with basic lending arrangement. Where the contractual terms introduce exposure to risk or volatility that are inconsistent with a basic lending arrangement, the related financial asset is classified and measured at fair value through profit or loss.

The Group reclassifies debt instruments when and only when its business model for managing those assets changes. The reclassification takes place from the start of the first reporting period following the change. Such changes are expected to be very infrequent and none occurred during the period.

Equity instruments:

Equity instruments are instruments that meet the definition of equity from the issuer's perspective; that is, instruments that do not contain a contractual obligation to pay and that evidence a residual interest in the issuer's net assets. Examples of equity instruments include basic ordinary shares.

The Group subsequently measures all equity instruments at fair value through profit or loss, except where the Group's management has elected, at initial recognition, to irrevocably designate an equity instrument at fair value through other comprehensive income. The Group's policy is to designate equity instruments as FVOCI when those investments are held for purposes other than to generate investment returns. When this election is used, fair value gains and losses are recognized in OCI and are not subsequently reclassified to profit or loss, including on disposal. Impairment losses (and reversal of impairment losses) are not reported separately from other changes in fair value. Dividends, when representing a return on such investments, continue to be recognized in profit or loss as other income when the Group's right to receive payments is established.

(ii) Impairment

The Group assesses on a forward-looking basis the expected credit losses ('ECL') associated with its debt instrument assets carried at amortised cost and FVOCI and with the exposure arising from loan commitments and financial guarantee contracts. The Group recognizes a loss allowance for such losses at each reporting date. The measurement of ECL reflects:

- An unbiased and probability-weighted amount that is determined by evaluating a range of possible outcomes;
- The time value of money; and
- Reasonable and supportable information that is available without undue cost or effort at the reporting date about past events, current conditions and forecasts of future economic conditions.

Note 2.5 provides more detail of how the expected credit loss allowance is measured.

**NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM
FINANCIAL INFORMATION**

For the six month period ended 30 June 2018 (Unaudited)

2 BASIS OF PREPARATION AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

2.4 Significant accounting policies (continued)

(iii) Modification of loans

The group sometimes renegotiates or otherwise modifies the contractual cash flows of loans to customers. When this happens, the Group assesses whether or not the new terms are substantially different to the original terms. The Group does this by considering, among others, the following factors:

- If the borrower is in financial difficulty, whether the modification merely reduces the contractual cash flows to amounts the borrower is expected to be able to pay.
- Whether any substantial new terms introduced, such as a profit share/equity-based return that substantially affects the risk profile of the loan.
- Significant extension of the loan term when the borrower is not in financial difficulty.
- Significant change in the interest rate.
- Change in the currency the loan is denominated in.
- Insertion of collateral, other security or credit enhancements that significantly affect the credit risk associated with the loan.

If the terms are substantially different, the Group derecognizes the original financial asset and recognizes a 'new' asset at fair value and recalculates a new effective interest rate for the asset. The date of renegotiation is consequently considered to be the date of initial recognition for impairment calculation purposes, including for the purpose of determining whether a significant increase in credit risk has occurred. However, the Group also assesses whether the new financial asset recognized is deemed to be credit-impaired at initial recognition, especially in circumstances where the renegotiation was driven by the debtor being unable to make the originally agreed payments. Differences in the carrying amount are also recognized in profit or loss as a gain or loss on derecognition.

If the terms are not substantially different, the renegotiation or modification does not result in the derecognition, and the Group recalculates the gross carrying amount based on the revised cash flows of the financial asset and recognizes a modification gain or loss in profit or loss. The new gross carrying amount is recalculated by discounting the modified cash flows at the original effective interest rate.

(iv) Derecognition other than on a modification

Financial assets, or a portion thereof, are derecognized when the contractual rights to receive the cash flows from the assets have expired, or when they have been transferred and either (i) the Group transfers substantially all the risks and rewards of ownerships, or (ii) the Group neither transfers nor retains substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership and the Group has not retained control.

The group enters into transactions where it retains the contractual rights to receive cash flows from assets but assumes a contractual obligation to pay those cash flows to other entities and transfers substantially all of the risks and rewards. These transactions are accounted for as 'pass through' transfers that result in derecognition if the Group:

- Has no obligation to make payments unless it collects equivalent amounts from the assets;
- Is prohibited from selling or pledging the assets; and
- Has an obligation to remit any cash it collects from the assets without material delay.

2.5 Use of estimates and judgements

The preparation of the condensed consolidated interim financial information in conformity with IFRS requires the management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

The Group has consistently applied the estimates and judgements as applied by the Group in the annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2017, except the following estimates and judgements which are applicable from 1 January 2018.

Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognised in the period in which the estimate is revised and in any future periods affected.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION

For the six month period ended 30 June 2018 (Unaudited)

2 BASIS OF PREPARATION AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

2.5 Use of estimates and judgements (continued)

Changes to judgements made in applying accounting policies that have most significant effects on the amounts recognized in the condensed consolidated interim financial information of the period ended 30 June 2018 pertain to the changes introduced as a result of adoption of IFRS 9: Financial instruments which impact:

(a) Classification of financial assets

In accordance with IFRS 9 guidance, the Group classifies its financial assets based on the assessments of the business models in which the asset are held at a portfolio level and whether cash flows generated by assets constitute solely payments of principal and interest. This requires significant judgement in evaluating how the Group manages its business model and on whether or not a contractual clause in all debt instruments of a certain type breaches SPPI and results in a material portfolio being recorded at FVPL.

(b) Measurement of the expected credit loss allowance

The measurement of the expected credit loss allowance for financial assets measured at amortised cost and FVOCI is an area that requires the use of complex models and significant assumptions about future economic conditions and credit behaviour (e.g. the likelihood of customers defaulting and the resulting losses).

A number of significant judgements are also required in applying the accounting requirements for measuring ECL, such as:

- Determining the criteria for significant increase in credit risk;
- Determining the criteria and definition of default;
- Choosing appropriate models and assumptions for the measurement of ECL;
- Establishing the number and relative weightings of forward-looking scenarios for each type of product/market and the associated ECL; and
- Establishing groups of similar financial assets for the purposes of measuring ECL.

The Group has not early adopted any other standard, interpretation or amendment that has been issued but is not yet effective.

3 DUE FROM BANKS

	30 June 2018 AED'000 (Unaudited)	31 December 2017 AED'000 (Audited)
Domestic	370,560	318,713
Regional	3,659	32,486
International	663,111	870,722
	<u>1,037,330</u>	<u>1,221,921</u>
Less: allowance for impairment (note 6)	(1,016)	-
	<u><u>1,036,314</u></u>	<u><u>1,221,921</u></u>

Part of the balances with banks amounting to AED 501,655 thousand (2017: AED 513,810 thousand) is pledged as collateral with banks against credit facilities. Refer note 7.1 for the detail of credit facilities as at reporting date. .

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM
FINANCIAL INFORMATION

For the six month period ended 30 June 2018 (Unaudited)

4 LOANS AND ADVANCES, NET

	<i>30 June 2018 AED'000 (Unaudited)</i>	<i>31 December 2017 AED'000 (Audited)</i>
Overdrafts / loans (secured)	1,580,843	1,089,302
Gross loans and advances	1,580,843	1,089,302
Less: allowance for impairment (note 6)	(873)	(15,000)
Less: interest in suspense	(36)	-
Loans and advances, net	<u>1,579,934</u>	<u>1,074,302</u>

The group does not have any exposures to Abraaj group of companies and/or any of the funds managed by Abraaj group as at the reporting date.

5 INVESTMENTS, NET

	<i>30 June 2018 AED'000 (Unaudited)</i>
<i>Investment at fair value through profit or loss</i>	
<i>Debt instruments</i>	
Quoted	165,168
<i>Equity instruments</i>	
Quoted	131,704
Unquoted	292,634
	<u>424,338</u>
Total investments designated at fair value through profit or loss	<u>589,506</u>
<i>Measured at fair value through other comprehensive income</i>	
<i>Debt instruments</i>	
Quoted	224,377
Unquoted	108,299
	<u>332,676</u>
<i>Equity instruments</i>	
Quoted	53,885
Total investments measured at fair value through other comprehensive income	<u>386,561</u>
<i>Measured at amortized cost</i>	
<i>Debt instruments</i>	
Quoted	858,403
Total investments measured at amortised cost	<u>858,403</u>
Investment in bullion	592
Gross investments	<u>1,835,062</u>
Less: allowance for impairment (note 6)	(6,482)
Investments, net	<u><u>1,828,580</u></u>

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM
FINANCIAL INFORMATION

For the six month period ended 30 June 2018 (Unaudited)

5 INVESTMENTS, NET (continued)

	<i>31 December 2017 AED'000 (Audited)</i>
<i>Designated at fair value through profit or loss</i>	
<i>Debt instruments</i>	
Quoted	103,974
<i>Equity instruments</i>	
Quoted	38,135
Unquoted	48,675
	86,810
Total investments designated at fair value through profit or loss	190,784
<i>Available-for-sale investments</i>	
<i>Debt instruments</i>	
Quoted	1,337,805
Unquoted	298,299
	1,636,104
<i>Equity instruments</i>	
Quoted	135,281
Unquoted	174,509
	309,790
Total available-for-sale investments	1,945,894
Investment in bullion	616
Gross investments	2,137,294
Less: allowance for impairment (note 6)	(26,300)
Investments, net	2,110,994

Investment in bullion represents investment in physical gold.

**NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM
FINANCIAL INFORMATION**

For the six month period ended 30 June 2018 (Unaudited)

5 INVESTMENTS, NET (continued)

	<i>30 June 2018 AED'000 (Unaudited)</i>	<i>31 December 2017 AED'000 (Audited)</i>
<i>Debt instruments:</i>		
Domestic	230,590	536,914
Regional	111,584	86,649
International	1,014,073	1,116,515
	<u>1,356,247</u>	<u>1,740,078</u>
<i>Equity instruments:</i>		
Domestic	63,501	59,839
Regional	14,896	2,120
International	399,826	334,641
	<u>478,223</u>	<u>396,600</u>
Investment in bullion	<u>592</u>	<u>616</u>
Gross investments	1,835,062	2,137,294
Less: allowance for impairment (note 6)	(6,482)	(26,300)
Investments, net	<u><u>1,828,580</u></u>	<u><u>2,110,994</u></u>

Part of the proprietary investment portfolio of the Group having a carrying value of AED 811,307 thousand (2017: AED 773,815 thousand) is pledged as collateral with banks against credit facilities. Refer note 7.1 for the detail of credit facilities as at reporting date.

The Group uses the following hierarchy for determining and disclosing the fair value of financial instruments by valuation technique:

Level 1: quoted (unadjusted) prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;

Level 2: other techniques for which all inputs which have a significant effect on the recorded fair value are observable, either directly or indirectly; and

Level 3: techniques which use inputs which have a significant effect on the recorded fair value that are not based on observable market data.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION

For the six month period ended 30 June 2018 (Unaudited)

5 INVESTMENTS, NET (continued)

As at 30 June 2018, the Group held the following investments measured as follows:

	30 June	<u>Investments carried at fair value</u>			<u>Investments carried at Amortised cost</u>
	2018	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	
	AED'000	AED'000	AED'000	AED'000	AED'000
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Debt instruments:					
Domestic	230,590	80,190	-	108,299	42,101
Regional	111,584	96,731	-	-	14,853
International	1,014,073	212,624	-	-	801,449
Equity instruments:					
Domestic	63,501	50,106	-	13,395	-
Regional	14,896	1,857	13,039	-	-
International	399,826	127,200	253,866	18,760	-
Investment in bullion	592	592	-	-	-
Gross investments	1,835,062	569,300	266,905	140,454	858,403
Less: allowance for impairment (note 6)	(6,482)				
Investments, net	1,828,580				

For the financial instruments carried at amortised cost the management believes that the carrying value is a reasonable approximation of fair value as at the reporting date.

As at 31 December 2017, the Group held the following investments measured as follows:

	31 December	<u>Investments carried at fair value</u>			<u>Investments carried at cost</u>
	2017	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	
	AED'000	AED'000	AED'000	AED'000	AED'000
	(Audited)	(Audited)	(Audited)	(Audited)	(Audited)
Debt instruments:					
Domestic	536,914	238,615	-	8,299	290,000
Regional	86,649	86,649	-	-	-
International	1,116,515	1,116,515	-	-	-
Equity instruments:					
Domestic	59,839	45,991	-	13,848	-
Regional	2,120	2,120	-	-	-
International	334,641	118,879	187,002	28,760	-
Investment in bullion	616	616	-	-	-
Gross investments	2,137,294	1,609,385	187,002	50,907	290,000
Less: allowance for impairment (note 6)	(26,300)				
Investments, net	2,110,994				

**NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM
FINANCIAL INFORMATION**

For the six month period ended 30 June 2018 (Unaudited)

5 INVESTMENTS, NET (continued)

Investments amounting to Nil (31 December 2017: AED 217 thousand) were transferred from Level 3 to Level 2. The transfers from Level 3 to Level 2 were made when the market for some securities became more liquid, which eliminates the need for the previously required significant unobservable valuation inputs. Since the transfer, these investments have been valued using valuation models incorporating observable market inputs.

The following table shows a reconciliation of the opening and closing amounts of level 3 investments recorded at fair value:

	<i>30 June 2018 AED'000 (Unaudited)</i>	<i>31 December 2017 AED'000 (Audited)</i>
At the beginning of the period/year	50,907	58,691
Remeasurement of impairment under IFRS 9	(10,000)	-
Transfer to Level 2	-	(217)
Transfer from investments carried at cost	100,000	-
Specific impairment provision on investments	-	(9,000)
Net unrealised gain recognised in other comprehensive income	-	452
Net unrealised loss recognised in income statement	(453)	-
Addition on consolidation of an entity	-	981
At the end of the period/year	<u>140,454</u>	<u>50,907</u>

The Group has assessed the sensitivity of the fair value measurement of investments under level 3 due to changes in inputs used. Based on the assessment, no major changes in the fair value of investments under level 3 are noted as at 30 June 2018. Such an assessment is performed on a quarterly basis by reviewing the changes in unobservable inputs which might result in higher or lower fair value measurement.

6 ALLOWANCE FOR IMPAIRMENT LOSSES ON FINANCIAL ASSETS

	<i>30 June 2018 AED'000 (Unaudited)</i>	<i>31 December 2017 AED'000 (Audited)</i>
Investments		
<i>Movement in allowances for impairment losses</i>		
Balance at 1 January	26,300	15,500
Impairment allowance adjusted against carrying value of investments	(10,000)	-
Initial application of IFRS 9	(12,298)	-
Restated balance at 1 January	4,002	15,500
Net allowance for impairment losses	<u>2,480</u>	<u>10,800</u>
	<u>6,482</u>	<u>26,300</u>
Loans and advances		
<i>Movement in allowances for impairment losses</i>		
Balance at 1 January	15,000	13,000
Initial application of IFRS 9	(14,543)	-
Restated balance at 1 January	457	13,000
Net allowance for impairment losses	<u>416</u>	<u>2,000</u>
	<u>873</u>	<u>15,000</u>

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM
FINANCIAL INFORMATION

For the six month period ended 30 June 2018 (Unaudited)

6 ALLOWANCE FOR IMPAIRMENT LOSSES ON FINANCIAL ASSETS (continued)

	30 June 2018 AED'000 (Unaudited)	31 December 2017 AED'000 (Audited)
Due from banks		
<i>Movement in allowances for impairment losses</i>		
Balance at 1 January	-	-
Initial application of IFRS 9	3,099	-
Restated balance at 1 January	3,099	-
Net allowance for impairment losses	(2,083)	-
	1,016	-

Expected credit losses

The analysis of expected credit losses by stage for loans and advances, investment in debt instruments measured at amortised cost and due from banks is as follows:

	30 June 2018 AED'000 (Unaudited)	31 December 2017 AED'000 (Audited)
Expected credit losses -Lifetime ECL (Stage 3) / specific impairment provision	62	-
Expected credit losses- 12-months ECL (Stage 1)	3,328	-
Expected credit losses- lifetime ECL (Stage 2)	4,981	-
Collective impairment provision - IAS 39	-	41,300
Expected credit losses/ collective impairment provision	8,309	41,300
Total expected credit losses / impairment provision	8,371	41,300

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM
FINANCIAL INFORMATION

For the six month period ended 30 June 2018 (Unaudited)

7 DUE TO BANKS

	<i>30 June 2018 AED'000 (Unaudited)</i>	<i>31 December 2017 AED'000 (Audited)</i>
Term placements	838,688	811,140
Repurchase agreements	528,712	352,335
Demand and call deposits	383	-
	<u>1,367,783</u>	<u>1,163,475</u>

7.1 Information on collateral

	<i>Balance 30 June 2018 AED'000 (Unaudited)</i>	<i>Collateral value 30 June 2018 AED'000 (Unaudited)</i>	<i>Balance 31 December 2017 AED'000 (Audited)</i>	<i>Collateral value 31 December 2017 AED'000 (Audited)</i>
<i>Term placements:</i>				
Collateralized by investments	175,386	268,298	198,711	391,702
Collateralized by due from banks	476,572	501,655	462,429	513,810
	<u>651,958</u>	<u>769,953</u>	<u>661,140</u>	<u>905,512</u>
<i>Repurchase agreements:</i>				
Collateralized by debt instruments	374,507	543,009	352,335	382,113
Collateralized by fiduciary assets *	154,205	240,185	-	-
	<u>528,712</u>	<u>783,194</u>	<u>352,335</u>	<u>382,113</u>

The group has unsecured term placements amounting to AED 186,730 thousand (2017: AED 150,000 thousand) as at reporting date.

* To finance facilities granted to the respective owners of such fiduciary assets.

8 INTEREST INCOME

	<i>Three months ended 30 June</i>		<i>Six months ended 30 June</i>	
	<i>2018 AED'000 (Unaudited)</i>	<i>2017 AED'000 (Unaudited)</i>	<i>2018 AED'000 (Unaudited)</i>	<i>2017 AED'000 (Unaudited)</i>
Loans and advances	20,731	17,543	36,415	31,891
Bank placements	1,221	1,569	2,344	3,007
	<u>21,952</u>	<u>19,112</u>	<u>38,759</u>	<u>34,898</u>

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION

For the six month period ended 30 June 2018 (Unaudited)

9 NET INCOME FROM INVESTMENTS

	<i>Three months ended 30 June</i>		<i>Six months ended 30 June</i>	
	<i>2018</i>	<i>2017</i>	<i>2018</i>	<i>2017</i>
	<i>AED'000</i>	<i>AED'000</i>	<i>AED'000</i>	<i>AED'000</i>
	<i>(Unaudited)</i>	<i>(Unaudited)</i>	<i>(Unaudited)</i>	<i>(Unaudited)</i>
Interest income on investments in debt instruments	11,763	15,796	26,342	30,274
Net realised gain on disposal of available-for-sale investments	-	(1,155)	-	711
Net realised gain on disposal of investments measured at amortised cost*	-	-	2,563	-
Net un-realised (loss)/ gain from investment securities designated as fair value through profit or loss	(2,652)	442	(5,730)	1,203
Net realised gain/ (loss) from investment securities designated as fair value through profit or loss	(436)	(126)	706	(201)
Dividend income	4,376	6,094	7,199	9,777
Loss on redemption of investments	(1,350)	-	(1,344)	-
Portfolio management fees paid to other financial institutions	(310)	(193)	(504)	(540)
	<u>11,391</u>	<u>20,858</u>	<u>29,232</u>	<u>41,224</u>

*Management decided to exit equity and subordinated debt in financial institutions in the Bank's proprietary investment book as it resulted in the Common Equity Tier 1 Capital ("CET1") of the Bank being reduced by the equivalent amount. However, this does not indicate any change to the adopted business model under IFRS 9.

10 BASIC AND DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE

Basic earnings per share of AED 37.08 (30 June 2017: AED 34.68) is calculated by dividing the profit attributable to the equity holders of the parent of AED 25,957 thousand for the six month period ended 30 June 2018 (30 June 2017: AED 24,279 thousand) by the weighted average number of shares outstanding during the period of 700,000 of AED 100 each (30 June 2017: 700,000 shares of AED 100 each).

The figure for basic and diluted earnings per share is the same as the Group has not issued any instruments which would have an impact on earnings per share when exercised.

11 SEGMENTAL ANALYSIS

For operating purposes, the Group is organised into two major business segments: (a) Investments, which is principally involved in managing the Group's own investment portfolio and provides treasury services; and (b) Banking Services, which principally manages clients' investment portfolios, provides credit facilities, accepts deposits from corporate and individual customers and provides advisory services on corporate finance and capital market transactions. These segments are the basis on which the Group reports its primary segment information. Transactions between segments are conducted at rates determined by management taking into consideration the cost of funds and an equitable allocation of expenses.

Management monitors the operating results of the operating segments separately for the purpose of making decisions about resource allocation and performance assessment. Segment performance is evaluated based on operating profit or loss.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION

For the six month period ended 30 June 2018 (Unaudited)

11 SEGMENTAL ANALYSIS (continued)

	<i>Investments</i>		<i>Banking Services</i>		<i>Total</i>	
	<i>Six months ended</i>		<i>Six months ended</i>		<i>Six months ended</i>	
	<i>30 June</i>		<i>30 June</i>		<i>30 June</i>	
	<i>2018</i>	<i>2017</i>	<i>2018</i>	<i>2017</i>	<i>2018</i>	<i>2017</i>
	<i>AED'000</i>	<i>AED'000</i>	<i>AED'000</i>	<i>AED'000</i>	<i>AED'000</i>	<i>AED'000</i>
	<i>(Unaudited)</i>	<i>(Unaudited)</i>	<i>(Unaudited)</i>	<i>(Unaudited)</i>	<i>(Unaudited)</i>	<i>(Unaudited)</i>
Revenue *	31,981	30,016	68,570	61,820	100,551	91,836
Inter-segment adjustment	8,314	7,880	(8,314)	(7,880)	-	-
	<u>40,295</u>	<u>37,896</u>	<u>60,256</u>	<u>53,940</u>	<u>100,551</u>	<u>91,836</u>
Profit for the period	<u>7,244</u>	<u>11,546</u>	<u>19,610</u>	<u>13,887</u>	<u>26,854</u>	<u>25,433</u>

* Revenue comprises of interest income, net income from investments, fee commission and other income and exchange gain/ (loss) less impairment loss and impairment provision on investments.

	<i>Investments</i>		<i>Banking Services</i>		<i>Total</i>	
	<i>30 June</i>	<i>31 December</i>	<i>30 June</i>	<i>31 December</i>	<i>30 June</i>	<i>31 December</i>
	<i>2018</i>	<i>2017</i>	<i>2018</i>	<i>2017</i>	<i>2018</i>	<i>2017</i>
	<i>AED'000</i>	<i>AED'000</i>	<i>AED'000</i>	<i>AED'000</i>	<i>AED'000</i>	<i>AED'000</i>
	<i>(Unaudited)</i>	<i>(Audited)</i>	<i>(Unaudited)</i>	<i>(Audited)</i>	<i>(Unaudited)</i>	<i>(Audited)</i>
Segment assets	<u>3,266,053</u>	<u>3,806,748</u>	<u>1,604,070</u>	<u>1,098,017</u>	<u>4,870,123</u>	<u>4,904,765</u>
Segment liabilities and equity	<u>1,506,523</u>	<u>1,368,149</u>	<u>3,363,600</u>	<u>3,536,616</u>	<u>4,870,123</u>	<u>4,904,765</u>

12 COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

Credit-related commitments and contingent liabilities

Credit-related commitments include commitments to extend credit, letters of credit, guarantees and acceptances which are designed to meet the requirements of the Group's customers.

Letters of credit, guarantees and acceptances commit the Group to make payments on behalf of customers, contingent upon the failure of the customers to perform under the terms of the contract.

The Group has the following credit related contingent liabilities and commitments:

	<i>30 June</i>	<i>31 December</i>
	<i>2018</i>	<i>2017</i>
	<i>AED'000</i>	<i>AED'000</i>
	<i>(Unaudited)</i>	<i>(Audited)</i>
Guarantees	31,538	36,032
Unutilised committed credit facilities*	<u>186,053</u>	<u>214,044</u>
	<u>217,591</u>	<u>250,076</u>

The Group has commitments of AED 33,772 thousand on account of investment in equity instruments (31 December 2017: AED 15,717 thousand).

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM
FINANCIAL INFORMATION

For the six month period ended 30 June 2018 (Unaudited)

12 COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENT LIABILITIES (continued)*Credit-related commitments and contingent liabilities (continued)*

* Unutilised committed credit facilities represent a contractual commitment to permit draw downs on a facility within a defined period subject to conditions precedent and termination clauses. As commitments may expire without being drawn down and since conditions precedent to draw down have to be fulfilled, the total contract amounts do not necessarily represent exact future cash requirements.

Capital expenditure commitments:

The Group has commitments of AED 647 thousand as at 30 June 2018 for leasehold improvements (2017: Nil).

Operating lease commitments:

	<i>30 June 2018 AED'000 (Unaudited)</i>	<i>31 December 2017 AED'000 (Audited)</i>
Future minimum lease payments		
Within one year	4,087	3,899
After one year but not more than five years	10,025	12,365
Total operating lease expenditure contracted for at the end of the reporting period	14,112	16,264

13 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

The Group enters into transactions in the ordinary course of business with related parties, defined as major shareholders, directors, key management personnel and their related companies. All loans and advances to related parties are performing advances and are free of any provision for possible loan losses. Pricing policies and terms of related parties' transactions are approved by the Group's management.

The significant balances outstanding in respect of related parties included in the condensed consolidated interim financial information are as follows:

	<i>30 June 2018 AED'000 (Unaudited)</i>	<i>31 December 2017 AED'000 (Audited)</i>
<i>Directors, their related parties and key management personnel:</i>		
Loans and advances	129,465	8,537
Investments	100,000	290,000
Customers' deposits	250,780	342,144
Commitments and contingencies	23,976	24,655
Other liabilities	886	2,273

**NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM
FINANCIAL INFORMATION**

For the six month period ended 30 June 2018 (Unaudited)

13 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (continued)

The income and expenses in respect of related parties included in the condensed consolidated interim financial information are as follows:

	<i>Three month ended 30 June</i>		<i>Six month ended 30 June</i>	
	<i>2018</i>	<i>2017</i>	<i>2018</i>	<i>2017</i>
	<i>AED'000</i> <i>(Unaudited)</i>	<i>AED'000</i> <i>(Unaudited)</i>	<i>AED'000</i> <i>(Unaudited)</i>	<i>AED'000</i> <i>(Unaudited)</i>
<i>Directors, their related parties and key management personnel:</i>				
Interest income	1,813	1,573	5,667	3,865
Interest expenses	(1,261)	(2,949)	(3,130)	(5,949)
Net realised gain on disposal of investments measured at amortised cost	-	-	2,563	-
Other income	519	1,961	1,189	2,514
General and administration expenses	(1,836)	(1,666)	(3,676)	(3,361)

Outstanding balances at the period end arise in the normal course of business. For the period ended 30 June 2018, the Group has not recorded any impairment of amounts owed by related parties (2017: Nil).

Compensation of key management personnel:

	<i>Three month ended 30 June</i>		<i>Six month ended 30 June</i>	
	<i>2018</i>	<i>2017</i>	<i>2018</i>	<i>2017</i>
	<i>AED'000</i> <i>(Unaudited)</i>	<i>AED'000</i> <i>(Unaudited)</i>	<i>AED'000</i> <i>(Unaudited)</i>	<i>AED'000</i> <i>(Unaudited)</i>
Salaries and other benefits	2,937	3,052	5,848	5,620

14 DERIVATIVE FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

In the ordinary course of business the Group enters into transactions that involve derivative financial instruments. A derivative financial instrument is a financial contract between two parties where payments are dependent upon movements in price in one or more underlying financial instrument, reference rate or index. The purpose of derivative financial instruments in the Group's business is to mitigate the risks arising from default, currency and interest fluctuations and other market variables. The Group uses forward foreign exchange contracts and options to mitigate the currency risk on certain investments.

The table below shows the fair values of derivative financial instruments, recorded as assets or liabilities, together with the notional amounts. The notional amount, recorded gross is the amount of a derivative's underlying asset, reference rate or index and is the basis upon which changes in the value of derivatives are measured. The notional amounts indicate the volume of transactions outstanding at the period end and are neither indicative of the market risk nor credit risk.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM
FINANCIAL INFORMATION

For the six month period ended 30 June 2018 (Unaudited)

14 DERIVATIVE FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

	<i>Positive fair value 30 June 2018 AED'000 (Unaudited)</i>	<i>Negative fair value 30 June 2018 AED'000 (Unaudited)</i>	<i>Notional amount 30 June 2018 AED'000 (Unaudited)</i>	<i>Positive fair value 31 December 2017 AED'000 (Audited)</i>	<i>Negative fair value 31 December 2017 AED'000 (Audited)</i>	<i>Notional amount 31 December 2017 AED'000 (Audited)</i>
Derivatives:						
Forward foreign exchange contracts	1,632	1,136	305,804	1,093	554	115,842
Foreign exchange Option contracts	184	184	139,611	308	308	98,448
	<u>1,816</u>	<u>1,320</u>	<u>445,415</u>	<u>1,401</u>	<u>862</u>	<u>214,290</u>

Derivative financial instruments include forward foreign exchange contracts and option contracts. These instruments are entered into for a period of up to five years.

Derivatives often involve at their inception only a mutual exchange of promises with little or no transfer of consideration. A relatively small movement in the value of the asset, rate or index underlying a derivative contract may have an impact on the profit or loss of the Group. The Group's exposure under derivative contracts is closely monitored as part of the overall management of the Group's market risk.

Derivative product type***Forwards***

Forwards are contractual agreements to either buy or sell a specified currency, commodity or financial instrument at a specific price and date in the future. Forwards are customised contracts transacted in over-the-counter markets.

Options

Options are contractual agreements that convey the right, but not the obligation, to either buy or sell a specific amount of a commodity or financial instrument at a fixed price, either at a fixed future date or at any time within a specified period.

Fair value

The derivatives are recorded at fair value by using the published price quotations in an active market or counterparty prices or valuation techniques using a valuation model that has been tested against the prices of actual market transactions and the Group's best estimate of the most appropriate model inputs.

Foreign exchange forward contracts and foreign exchange option contracts are valued using valuation techniques, which employs the use of market observable inputs. The most frequently applied valuation techniques include forward pricing and swap models, using present value calculations. The models incorporate various inputs including the credit quality of counterparties, foreign exchange spot and forward rates, yield curves of the respective currencies, currency basis spreads between the respective currencies, interest rate curves and forward rate curves of the underlying commodity.

Derivative related credit risk

Credit risk in respect of derivative financial instruments arises from the potential for a counterparty to default on its contractual obligations and is limited to the positive fair value of instruments that are favorable to the Group. With gross-settled derivatives, the Group is also exposed to a settlement risk, being the risk that the Group honors its obligation, but the counterparty fails to deliver the counter value.

Changes in counterparty credit risk have no material effect on the hedge effectiveness assessment for derivatives designated in hedge relationships and other financial instruments recognised at fair value.

All the foreign exchange contracts are recorded at fair value under level 2 of the fair value hierarchy.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM
FINANCIAL INFORMATION

For the six month period ended 30 June 2018 (Unaudited)

15 FIDUCIARY ASSETS

	<i>30 June 2018 AED'000 (Unaudited)</i>	<i>31 December 2017 AED'000 (Audited)</i>
Balance of fiduciary assets	6,165,060	5,628,379

The Group provides custody services for its customers' assets. These assets are held by the Group in a fiduciary capacity and are, accordingly, not included in these condensed consolidated interim financial information as assets of the Group.

16 COMPARATIVE FIGURES

Certain comparative figures have been reclassified where appropriate to conform to the presentation and accounting policies adopted in these condensed consolidated interim financial information. Further, condensed consolidated interim statement of cash flows for the six month period ended 30 June 2018 has been restated and statutory cash deposit with the Central Bank of UAE which was classified as cash and cash equivalent has been reclassified as non-cash and cash equivalent to conform to the presentation in the current period.